International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 1, February 2023, pp. 1189~1200
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i1.pp1189-1200  1189
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Estimation of bit error rate in 2×2 and 4×4 multi-input multi-
output-orthogonal frequency division multiplexing systems
Mokkapati Ravi Kumar, Jagupilla Lakshmi Prasanna, Aravindhan Alagarsamy,
Tadiboyina Mouni Pravallika, Kandimalla Jyothsna, Pushadapu Hima Sindhuja, Chella Santhosh

In this paper, the Kalman channel estimation method is applied to 2×2, 4×4 MIMO-OFDM
antennas. KF is an iterative process that reduces the errors which occur due to interference. When the number
of bits transmitted per second increases in the PSK modulation technique, then errors also increase. Even
though errors are increased, the more bit PSK modulation is preferable because, when the number of bits
transmitted per second increases, the data rate also increases, and channel bandwidth is reduced. KF dynamic
tracking property makes it unique from others in predicting and estimating errors. The 4×4 MIMO–OFDM
system has better performance when correlated to 2×2 MIMO-OFDM systems. When the number of
transmitting and receiving antennas increases, multiple data streams are transmitted at once. So, the
implementation of a 4×4 MIMO-OFDM system with STBC using the KF is preferable. STBC provides high
diversity gains.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The authors thank KLEF for funding the lab facility for supporting this research under Internal
Funding with grant number (KLEF/IF/FEB/2019-20/006).
REFERENCES
[1] D. Mishra and E. G. Larsson, “Optimal channel estimation for reciprocity-based backscattering with a full-duplex MIMO reader,”
IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 67, no. 6, pp. 1662–1677, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2019.2893859.
[2] W.-L. Chin, “Nondata-aided doppler frequency estimation for OFDM systems over doubly selective fading channels,” IEEE
Transactions on Communications, vol. 66, no. 9, pp. 4211–4221, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2018.2829891.
[3] A. A. Nasir, H. D. Tuan, T. Q. Duong, and H. V. Poor, “MIMO-OFDM-based wireless-powered relaying communication with an
energy recycling interface,” IEEE Transactions on Communications, vol. 68, no. 2, pp. 811–824, Feb. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TCOMM.2019.2952897.
[4] M. I. Youssef, A. E. Emam, and M. Abd Elghany, “Image multiplexing using residue number system coding over MIMO-OFDM
communication system,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 4815–4825,
Dec. 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i6.pp4815-4825.
[5] A. K. Kohli and S. Garg, “High-rate STBC communication system using imperfect CSI under time-selective flat-fading
environment,” Wireless Personal Communications, vol. 99, no. 3, pp. 1231–1245, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s11277-017-5182-3.
[6] M. K. Husein, “Minimize MIMO OFDM interference and noise ratio using polynomial-time algorithm,” International Journal of
Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 900–907, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i1.pp900-907.
[7] X. Dai, W. Zhang, J. Xu, J. E. Mitchell, and Y. Yang, “Kalman interpolation filter for channel estimation of LTE downlink in
high-mobility environments,” EURASIP Journal on Wireless Communications and Networking, vol. 2012, no. 1, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1186/1687-1499-2012-232.
[8] S. Zanafi and N. Aknin, “Analysis of cyclic prefix length effect on ISI limitation in OFDM system over a Rayleigh-fading
multipath,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 3114–3122, Aug. 2021,
doi: 10.11591/ijece.v11i4.pp3114-3122.
[9] Y. Liao et al., “EKF-based joint channel estimation and decoding design for non-stationary OFDM channel,” in 2017 IEEE
Global Communications Conference, GLOBECOM 2017 - Proceedings, Dec. 2017, vol. 2018-Janua, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/GLOCOM.2017.8254544.
[10] C. Shin, R. W. Heath and E. J. Powers, "Blind Channel Estimation for MIMO-OFDM Systems," in IEEE Transactions on
Vehicular Technology, vol. 56, no. 2, pp. 670-685, March 2007, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2007.891429.
[11] Y. Liao et al., “BEM-based iterative EKF channel estimation using superimposed pilot for OFDM system in high-speed railway,”
Physical Communication, vol. 37, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.phycom.2019.100835.
[12] H. Minn and N. Al-Dhahir, "Optimal training signals for MIMO OFDM channel estimation", in IEEE Transactions on Wireless
Communications, vol. 5, pp. 1158-1168, May 2006. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2006.1633369.
[13] Y. Liao, X. Shen, G. Sun, X. Dai, and S. Wan, “EKF/UKF-based channel estimation for robust and reliable communications in
V2V and IIoT,” EURASIP Journal on Wireless Communications and Networking, vol. 2019, no. 1, Dec. 2019, doi:
10.1186/s13638-019-1424-2.
[14] G. Xu, H. Liu, L. Tong, and T. Kailath, “A least-squares approach to blind channel identification,” in IEEE Transactions on
Signal Processing, vol. 43, no. 12, pp. 2982–2993, Dec. 1995, doi: 10.1109/78.476442.
[15] X. Shen, Y. Liao, and X. Dai, “BEM-based UKF channel estimation for 5G-enabled V2V channel,” in IEEE Global Conference
on Signal and Information Processing (GlobalSIP), Nov. 2018, pp. 1214–1217, doi: 10.1109/GlobalSIP.2018.8646337.
[16] H. N. Abdullah and N. H. Abdulghafoor, “Objects detection and tracking using fast principle component purist and Kalman
filter,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 1317–1326, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v10i2.pp1317-1326.
[17] A. H. El Husseini, L. Ros, and E. P. Simon, “Kalman filter-based channel estimation for mobile-to-mobile and relay networks,”
IEEE Signal Processing Letters, vol. 26, no. 5, pp. 680–684, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/LSP.2019.2904439.
[18] A. B. and T. P. Surekha, “Integrated approach for efficient power consumption and resource allocation in MIMO-OFDMA,”
International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 2069–2076, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v10i2.pp2069-2076.
[19] A. H. El Husseini, E. P. Simon, and L. Ros, “Second-order autoregressive model-based Kalman filter for the estimation of a slow
fading channel described by the Clarke model: optimal tuning and interpretation,” Digital Signal Processing, vol. 90,
pp. 125–141, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.dsp.2019.04.008.
[20] H. A. Leftah and H. N. Alminshid, “Channel capacity and performance evaluation of precoded MIMO-OFDM system with large-
size constellation,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 5024–5030, Dec.
2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i6.pp5024-5030.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng ISSN:2088-8708 
Estimation of bit error rate in 2×2 and 4×4 multi-input multi-output-orthogonal … (Mokkapati Ravi Kumar)
1199
[21] J. Qiao, Q. Chen, and F. Shen, “E2KF based joint multiple CFOs and channel estimate for MIMO-OFDM systems over high
mobility scenarios,” China Communications, vol. 11, no. 13, pp. 56–63, 2014, doi: 10.1109/CC.2014.7022526.
[22] Z. Gao, L. Dai, Z. Lu, C. Yuen, and Z. Wang, “Super-resolution sparse MIMO-OFDM channel estimation based on spatial and
temporal correlations,” IEEE Communications Letters, vol. 18, no. 7, pp. 1266–1269, Jul. 2014, doi:
10.1109/LCOMM.2014.2325027.
[23] M. B. Sutar and V. S. Patil, “LS and MMSE estimation with different fading channels for OFDM system,” in International
Conference of Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), Apr. 2017, pp. 740–745, doi:
10.1109/ICECA.2017.8203641.
[24] X. Ma, F. Yang, S. Liu, W. Ding, and J. Song, “Structured compressive sensing-based channel estimation for time frequency
training OFDM systems over doubly selective channel,” IEEE Wireless Communications Letters, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 266–269, Apr.
2017, doi: 10.1109/LWC.2017.2669974.
[25] R. Tang, X. Zhou, and C. Wang, “A Haar wavelet decision feedback channel estimation method in OFDM systems,” Applied
Sciences, vol. 8, no. 6, May 2018, doi: 10.3390/app8060877.
[26] P. Wadhwa and E. R. G. Gupta, “Comparison & performance evaluation of various equalization techniques for MIMO–OFDM
system,” International Journal of Scientific and Engineering Research, vol. 4, no. 8, pp. 57–63, 2013
[27] S. Santumon, “Space-time block coding (STBC) for wireless networks,” International Journal of Distributed and Parallel
systems, vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 183–195, Jul. 2012, doi: 10.5121/ijdps.2012.3419.
[28] S. R. Chaudhary and M. P. Thombre, “BER performance analysis of MIMO-OFDM system using different equalization
techniques,” in IEEE International Conference on Advanced Communications, Control and Computing Technologies, May 2014,
pp. 673–677, doi: 10.1109/ICACCCT.2014.7019174.
[29] A. Agarwal and S. N. Mehta, “Design and performance analysis of MIMO-OFDM system using different antenna
configurations,” in International Conference on Electrical, Electronics, and Optimization Techniques (ICEEOT), Mar. 2016,
pp. 1373–1377, doi: 10.1109/ICEEOT.2016.7754908.
[30] R. Tang, X. Zhou, and C. Wang, “Kalman filter channel estimation in 2×2 and 4×4 STBC MIMO-OFDM systems,” IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 189089–189105, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3027377.
[31] J. Oliver, R. Aravind, and K. M. M. Prabhu, “Pilot sequence design for improving OFDM channel estimation in the presence of
CFO,” in International Conference on Signal Processing and Communications (SPCOM), Jul. 2010, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/SPCOM.2010.5560510.
[32] M. Zhang, X. Zhou, and C. Wang, “Time-varying sparse channel estimation based on adaptive average and MSE optimal
threshold STBC MIMO-OFDM systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 177874–177895, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3026210.
[33] You-Seok Lee, Hyun-Chool Shin, and Hyoung-Nam Kim, “Channel estimation based on a time-domain threshold for OFDM
systems,” IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting, vol. 55, no. 3, pp. 656–662, Sep. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TBC.2009.2027575.
[34] Z. Jellali and L. N. Atallah, “Fast fading channel estimation by Kalman filtering and CIR support tracking,” IEEE Transactions
on Broadcasting, vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 635–643, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TBC.2017.2722220.
[35] F. Gao, Y. Zeng, A. Nallanathan and T. -S. Ng, "Robust subspace blind channel estimation for cyclic prefixed MIMO ODFM
systems: algorithm, identifiability and performance analysis," in IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications, vol. 26,
no. 2, pp. 378-388, February 2008, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2008.080214.
[36] K. Vadivukkarasi and R. Kumar, “Investigations on real time RSSI based outdoor target tracking using Kalman filter in wireless
sensor networks,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 1943–1951, Apr.
2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i2.pp1943-1951.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS